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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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9:00 A.M.
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING
RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER
First Floor Board Chambers
4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, CA 92501
https://planning.rctima.org/

Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(b) and Executive Order N-25-20, this meeting will be
conducted by teleconference and at the place of hearing, as listed above. Public access to the meeting
location will be limited to comply with the Executive Order. Public Comments will be accepted remotely via
teleconference.

Any person wishing to speak must complete a “Speaker Identification Form” at least 24 hours in advance.
To submit your request to speak remotely please visit: planning.rctima.org/Speak and complete the
electronic form. You will receive an email confirming your request that will provide further instructions.
Additional information is available on the Planning Department website.

Any person wishing to make a presentation that includes printed material, video or another form of
electronic media must provide the material to the Project Planner at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you require reasonable accommodations please
contact Elizabeth Sarabia, TLMA Commission Secretary, at (951) 955-7436 or email at
esarabia@rivco.org. Requests should be made at least 72 hours prior to the scheduled meeting.

CALL TO ORDER:
SALUTE TO THE FLAG
ROLL CALL

1.0 CONSENT CALENDAR: 9:00 a.m. or as soon as possible thereafter (Presentation available upon
Commissioners’ request)

1.1 GENERAL VACATION and TERMINATION of MAINTENANCE OF CARAVEL LANE IN THE
RANCHO CALIFORNIA AREA — Applicant: Michael Noel — Third Supervisorial District — Southwest
Area Plan — Location: Caravel Lane in the Southwest Area — REQUEST: The Transportation
Department is proposing to vacate and terminate the maintenance of Caravel Lane, pursuant to County
of Riverside policies and procedures. Project Planner: Paul Hillmer at (951) 955-6107 or email at
phillmer@rivco.org.

1.2 PLOT PLAN NO. 180010 — RECEIVE and FILE - Intent to Adopt a Negative Declaration —
CEQ180026 — Applicant: T-Mobile — Engineer/Representative: Coastal Business Group — Owner:
Desert Solitaire — First Supervisorial District — Mead Valley Zoning District — Mead Valley Area Plan:
Rural Community — Very Low Density Residential (RC-VLDR) (1 Acre Minimum) — Location: Northerly
of Oleander Avenue, easterly of Brown Street, southerly of Nandina Avenue, and westerly of Haines
Street — 1.98 Gross Acres — Zoning Classification: Light Agriculture — 1 Acre Minimum (A-1-1) —
REQUEST: Plot Plan No. 180010 proposes the construction and operation of a new, unmanned
wireless communication facility disguised as a pine tree (monopine) consisting of a 50-foot-tall tower,
three (3) dual panel antennas, three (3) panel antennas, three (3) RRUs, one (1) GPS antenna. In
addition, the project would include ancillary ground mounted equipment within a 400 sq. ft. lease area
surrounded by a 6-foot tall split-face block wall enclosure with three (3) new pine trees. Project Planner:
Gabiriel Villalobos at (951) 955-6184 or email at gvillalo@rivco.org.

GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT INITIATION PROCEEDINGS: 9:00 a.m. or _as soon _as possible
thereafter (Presentation available upon Commissioners’ request)
NONE
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PUBLIC HEARING — CONTINUED ITEMS: 9:00 a.m. or as soon as possible thereafter

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 190034 and DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT NO. 1900022 — Exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities)
and Section 15061(b)(3) (Common Sense Exemption) — Applicant: EEL — Riverside County, LLC — Fourth Supervisorial
District — Thousand Palms Zoning District — Western Coachella Valley Area Plan: Community Development: Light
Industrial (CD-LI) (0.25 — 0.60 FAR) — Location: Northerly of Adelaid Street, easterly of Front Street, and southerly of
Northshore Street — 0.64 Acres — Zoning: Industrial Park (I-P) — REQUEST: Development Agreement No. 1900022 would
impose a lifespan on the proposed cannabis project and provide community benefit to the Thousand Palms District.
Conditional Use Permit No. 190034 proposes to use an existing 7,734 sq. ft. building as a storefront for a retail cannabis
business with office space related to cannabis business and shall only occupy 1,792 sq. ft. of the entire building. APN:
650-360-021. Continued from March 24, 2021. Project Planner: Gabriel Villalobos at (951) 955-6184 or email at
gvillalo@rivco.org.

SPECIFIC PLAN NO. 343 AMENDMENT NO. 2, GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 200005, CHANGE OF ZONE
NO. 2000025, PLOT PLAN NO. 200021, and TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 38040 — Intent to Consider an
Addendum to Certified Environmental Impact Report — EIR470 — Applicant: SoCal Arena Company, LLC/Stephen
Collins — Representative: Meridian Consultants, LLC/Tony Locacciato — Fourth Supervisorial District — Thousand Palms
Zoning District — Western Coachella Valley Area Plan: Community Development: Business Park (CD-BP) — Mixed Use
Area (CD-MUA) — Commercial Tourist (CD-CT) — Commercial Office (CD-CO) — Very High Density Residential (CD-
VHDR) - Medium High Density Residential (CD-MHDR) - Open Space: Recreation (OS-R) — Zoning: Specific Plan Zone
(North Star Ranch, Specific Plan No. 343) — Location: Northeasterly of Interstate 10 and Varner Road, easterly of Cook
Street, westerly of Washington Street, northerly of 38" Avenue, and southerly of Chase School Road — 455.75 Acres
(Entire Specific Plan) — REQUEST: The Specific Plan Amendment is a proposal to amend the existing Specific Plan by
adding a Planning Area 11 for the purposes of accommodating a sports and events arena. Existing Planning Area 8
primarily will be reduced in size to accommodate Planning Area 11 and Planning Areas 4, 6B, and 7 would also have
boundary changes to accommodate Planning Area 11. The Specific Plan Amendment also proposes to incorporate
guidelines for signs specific to Planning Area 11, including guidelines for digital signage. The General Plan Amendment
is a proposal to modify the land use designations of the General Plan to match those as proposed by the Specific Plan
Amendment, in particular to designate the proposed Planning Area 11 area as Commercial Tourist, and to modify
Western Coachella Valley Area Plan Policy 15.4 to allow for alternative standards for free standing signs within Specific
Plans with the inclusion of the following provision “e. the provisions of this policy shall not apply to signs and development
located in a Specific Plan where the Specific Plan has sign design guidelines or standards”. The Change of Zone is a
proposal to modify the Specific Plan Zoning Ordinance text to accommodate the proposed Planning Area 11 and to
define the Specific Plan Planning Area boundaries. The Plot Plan is a proposal to construct and operate a sports and
events arena and hockey training facility totaling a maximum of 295,000 sq. ft. with a maximum height of 58 feet above
ground level on 44.41 gross acres with 3,000 parking spaces. The Tentative Parcel Map is a proposal to subdivide a
101.58 gross acre area into four (4) parcels. APNs: 695-100-004 through 695-100-014. Continued from April 7, 2021.
Project Planner: Russell Brady at (951) 955-3025 or email at rbrady@rivco.org.

STAFF RECOMMENDS A CONTINUANCE TO MAY 5, 2021.

PUBLIC HEARING — NEW ITEMS: 9:00 a.m. or as soon as possible thereafter

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 03662, REVISION NO. 1 — No New Environmental Document is Required —
EA42193 — Owner/Applicant: Zeny Ward — Third Supervisorial District — Winchester Zoning Area — Winchester/Harvest
Valley Area Plan — Community Development: Commercial Retail (CD-CR) — Community Development: Commercial
Tourist (CD-CT) — Location: Northerly of Newport Road, easterly of Highway 79, southerly of Patton Avenue, and westerly
of Patterson Avenue — 36.64 Gross Acres — Rural residential (R-R) — General Commercial (C-1/C-P) — REQUEST:
Revision No. 1 to Conditional Use Permit No. 03662 proposes to extend the life of an existing 6.16 acre swap meet for
10 years past its expiration date of February 16, 2021 to February 16, 2031. The current uses on site will remain, and
no intensified or expanded uses are proposed. Project Planner: Kathleen Mitchell at (951) 955-6836 or email at
kmitchell@rivco.org.

SPECIFIC PLAN NO. 106 AMENDMENT NO. 17, GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 170001, CHANGE OF ZONE
NO. 7347, TENTATIVE TRACT MAP NO. 37078, and PLOT PLAN NO. 170003 — Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative
Declaration — Applicant: JBL Investments, Inc. — Allen Su — Representative: MDS, LLC — Third Supervisorial District —
Rancho California Zoning Area — Southwest Area Plan — Community Development: Commercial Retail (CD-CR) —
Community Development: Commercial Office (CD-CO) — Community Development: Light Industrial (CD-LI) — Open
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Space: Conservation (OS-C) — Location: Northwesterly of Winchester Road/State Route 79, northerly of Jean Nicholas
Road, easterly of Leon Road, and southerly of Whisper Heights Parkway — Zoning: Scenic Highway Commercial (C-P-
S) — Commercial Office (C-O) — Industrial Park (I-P) — Open Area Combining Zone-Residential Developments (R-5) —
30.62 Gross Acres — REQUEST: The Specific Plan Amendment is a proposal to change the land use designation from
a mix of Community Development: Commercial Retail (CD-CR), Community Development: Commercial Office (CD-CO),
Community Development: Light Industrial (CD-LI), and Open Space: Conservation (OS-C) to Community Development:
Medium High Density Residential (CD-MHDR) as reflected in the proposed Specific Plan Land Use Plan. The General
Plan Amendment is a proposal to change the land use designation from a mix of Community Development: Commercial
Retail (CD-CR), Community Development: Commercial Office (CD-CO), Community Development: Light Industrial (CD-
LI), and Open Space: Conservation (OS-C) to Community Development: Medium High Density Residential (CD-MHDR)
as reflected in the proposed Specific Plan Land Use Plan. The Change of Zone is a proposal to change the zoning
classification of the project site from Scenic Highway Commercial (C-P-S), Commercial Office (C-O), Industrial Park (I-
P), and Open Area Combining Zone-Residential Developments (R-5) to General Residential (R-3). The Tentative Tract
Map is a Schedule “A” Subdivision of 30.62 acres into three (3) residential lots and three (3) open space lots for active
recreation and detention basins. The three (3) numbered residential lots would be subdivided into 154 condominium
units. The Plot Plan is a development plan for a total of 154 single-family detached condominium units, 308 garage
parking spaces, 133 private on-street parking spaces, and 3.84 acres of recreation areas on the entire 30.62-acre project
site. APN: 480-160-023. Project Planner: Russell Brady at (951) 955-3025 or email at rbrady@rivco.org.

WORKSHOPS:
NONE

RIVERSIDE COUNTY ADVISORY REDISTRICTING COMMISSION
NONE

ORAL COMMUNICATION ON ANY MATTER NOT ON THE AGENDA
PLANNING DIRECTOR’S REPORT
PLANNING COMMISSIONERS’ COMMENTS
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Agenda Item No.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 1.1
STAFF REPORT

Planning Commission Meeting: April 21, 2021
PROPOSED PROJECT

Subject: General Vacation of Caravel Lane in the Applicant: Michael Noel
in the Rancho California Area.

Area Plan: Temescal Canyon
Zoning Area/District: Rancho California Area

Supervisorial District: Third District

Project Planner: Chris Trinidad
Project APN(s): 927-550-032, 927-550-036

hn Hildebrand
lanning Director

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION

General Vacation of Caravel Lane in the Rancho California area.

PROJECT RECOMMENDATION

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

THAT THE PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMEND THE FOLLOWING:

That the Transportation Department moves forward with the process to vacate Caravel Lane pursuant to
County of Riverside policies and procedures.

PROJECT LOCATION MAP

ATTACGHMENT "A™
GEMERAL VAGATIGN OF GARAVEL LANE
4 THE RANCHO GALIFORMA

AREA

[ SR TR ANEAR 10 B sALATHD —tt e -
TO R KERROVER PRIGK 10 RECORDUNG

Figure 1: Project Location Map




Subject: General Vacation of Caravel Lane in the Rancho California area
Planning Commission Staff Report: April 21, 2021
Page 2 of 2

PROJECT BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

Background:

The vacation of Caravel Lane is at the request of the applicant, Michael Noel. Caravel Lane was dedicated
and accepted for public use as Lots “G” and “H” on Parcel Map No. 20903 on file in Book 137, Page 64,
of Parcel Maps, records of the Recorder of Riverside County, California. Caravel Lane is an unimproved
non-County Maintained road. Caravel Lane is currently impassable by car and is blocked by trees, utilities,
fencing and private improvements. Seven (7) adjacent property owners have been notified of this
proposed vacation, five (5) responded in favor of the vacation, one (1) responded opposed to the vacation,
and one (1) did not respond. The applicant and the neighbor opposed to this vacation are in a civil suit
regarding encroachments within Caravel Lane and Cibola Circle.

Cal Fire, Flood, and Transportation have reviewed this vacation and have no objections.

Riverside County Resolution No. 85-330 (Procedures to Vacate and Accept County Highways and
Property Offered for Dedication) requires the Planning Commission to make a recommendation to the
Board of Supervisors on proposed vacations. This staff report and recommendation will be provided to
the Road Commissioner for further processing in accordance with County policies and procedures.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW /| ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS

The vacation of a street has been determined to not be a “project” as defined under State CEQA
Guidelines section 15060(c). The vacation will not result in any specific or general exceptions to the
use of the categorical exemption and will not cause any direct or indirect physical environmental
impacts.

PUBLIC HEARING NOTIFICATION AND COMMUNITY OUTREACH

Adjacent property owners were notified of this public hearing by mail.

Resolution No. 85-330 provides thatthe Planning Commission shall hold an informal hearing (without
notice or publication) on the proposed vacation, but may receive comments from any interested party.




Exhibit “A”
CARAVEL LANE VACATION

ALL OF LOTS “G” AND “H” (CARAVEL LANE 30.00 FOOT HALF-WIDTH) OF PARCEL
MAP NO. 20903, IN THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS
SHOWN BY MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 137 OF PARCEL MAPS, PAGE 64, IN THE
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY.

CONTAINING 18,827 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

ALL AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT “B” ATTACHED HERETO AND BY THIS REFERENCE
MADE A PART HEREOF.

SUBJECT TO COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESERVATIONS, RESTRICTIONS,
RIGHTS OF WAY AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD, IF ANY.

PREPARED BY:
FLOYD SURVEYING

5/29/2020
David A. Floyd PLS #7676 Date
Expires: 12/31/2020

THIS DOCUMENT REVIEWED BY
RIVERSIDE COUNTY SURVEYOR.

gy: B A]

DATE: 7/23/2020

Page 1 of 1



PARCEL 4
PARCEL MAP NO. 20903
PM 137/64
APN: 927-550-036

ALL A PORTION OF PROJECTED SECTION 31, T. 7 S., R. 1 W.

6’ WIDE UTILITY EASEMENT
PER PM 137/64

PARCEL 2
PARCEL MAP NO. 20903
PM 137/64
APN: 927-550-031

30" WIDE RIGHT OF WAY
CIBOLA CIRCLE
LOT "F” PER PM 137/64

N 19°30'16" W
21.22°
30" WIDE RIGHT OF WAY

CARAVEL LANE
LOT "H” PER PM 137/64

APN: 927-550-042

**ALL BEARINGS & DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON
ARE FROM RECORD DATA PER PM 137/64

S TO BE VACATED THIS DOCUMENT

APN: 927-550-014

PARCEL 3
PARCEL MAP NO. 20903
PM 137/64
APN: 927-550-032

> 30" WIDE RIGHT OF WAY ©
70% CARAVEL LANE N
L I LOT "G” PER PM 137/64 N
N 253137 B 75N\ TO BE VACATED THIS DOCUMENT Na S
45.02’ -03° ~N &S
4 N 70°29'59” E \7%0 o
N 25'31°49" E étz §g
30.00 Joxs @ X jo
: . I AN
6’ WIDE UTILITY EASEMENT N Q
PER PM 137/64 &S )
&V
LOT 24 < &
TRACT NO. 3668 Q/ RN Y
MB 57/97-100 S 25'32°07" W
LOT 25 44.98’

TRACT NO. 3668
MB 57/97-100

EXHIBIT"B”

SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THIS DOCUMENT REVIEWED BY
RIVERSIDE COUNTY SURVEYOR.

CARAVEL LANE VACATION

gy: =]
paTE: 712312020

SHEET 1 OF 1

SCALE 1”=120’

FLOYD SURVEYING

34006 GALLERON STREET
TEMECULA, CA 92592
(949) 200-0626
EMAIL: fsi@floydsurveying.com

5/29/2020




From : Michael Noel 02/06/2020
36210/ 36208 Caravel Lane
Temecula, Ca. 92592
(951) 312-0115
To: Transportation Department
4080 Lemon St. 8" Floor

Riverside, Ca. 92502

| am requesting the Parcel lot # G, which borders my property on the south be Vacated. The County
Transportation Department told me that the easement was put there 34 years when the property was
split in February 1986. The 30’ easement known as Caravel Lane was dedicated in Feb. 1986 when the
parcels were subdivided. The parcel known as Lot “G” on my property has never been developed into a
road or any other drivable condition. Also, within the 30’ easement there are Utilities. From the east
side bordering Cibola Circle, there are electric and telephone lines underground that attach to 2 out of
the ground power meters situated in the center of the easement. | have attached pictures. From the
west side entrance to Caravel lane off Valencia Rd, there is Water, and power that run through Caravel
lane. After contacting the power and water companies verbally on the phone, | was told that they would
not move the utilities and that | would need to pay for all the utilities to be moved. The county
Transportation Dept. as well as the CSA Department also has told me that they never plan to develop
lot “G” into a road. If | wanted this road developed | would need to pay 100% of the cost. Since lot “G”
known as Caravel Lane has never been developed and there no plans to ever develop it, | am applying it
for Vacation of the road/easement. In 2019 the CSA did install a new road on Cibola Circle. This also
gives us 3 accesses to our property for Fire and emergency vehicles if ever needed. | have had the
property to vacate surveyed. All neighbors the border this easement has signed a Property Owner
Authorization form stating they do approve the Vacate and we had them notarized. | have attached
pictures of Lot G with a map showing the pictures location. Also, | have included 2 response letters. 1.
From the County Transportation Division and one from CSA. They both state that they have no intention
and never have intended to develop Lot G. The county of Transportation told me that it is a paper road
and they suggested that | get it vacated. | have attached copy’s listed below.

1. Parcel Map showing date of Feb. 1986

2. Legal Description map, Letter and Coordinates letter from the survey company of Floyd
Surveying in Temecula, Ca.

3. Copy’s of returned request from the County Transportation Department and the CSA
Department showing that Mojahed Salama, Deputy Director stated the County has no intention
of developing Lot G as well as a return request from Michael Franklin with CSA that they also
have no intention on ever developing lot G.

4. Property owner Authorization forms from all neighbors the touch Lot “G” that have been
notarized stating they all approve of the vacation.

5. 5ground level photos showing project site with drawn map of photo locations.
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Mark John Tundis MARK JOHN TUNDIS Phone: (909) 985-9643
AlexD. Lester 984 WEST FOOTHILL BLVD., SUITE A Fax (909) 9853381
UPLAND, CA 91786

February 5, 2021

Riverside County Planning Commission
4080 Lemon Street, 12th Floor

P.O. Box 1409

Riverside, CA 92502

Re: ABS2003: Application to Vacate Caravel Lane

Dear Riverside County Planning Commission:

Our office represents property owner Michael Noel and Kathy Noel, Megan Kavand, and
Ciamak Kavand as Defendants in litigation involving Caravel Lane, a parcel of land identified on
Parcel Map 20903 recorded in Map Book 57 pages 97 thru 100 in the records of Riverside
County asLot G and H. Lot G borders Michael Noel’s property, Parcel 3 APN 927-550-032, to
the South.

| have personally spoken with many of Michael Noel’s neighborsin thisarea. After
speaking with these neighbors, we prepared declarations for them stating their position and
opinion related to Lot G and H, otherwise known as Caravel Lane. To summarize, these
neighbors, seven of them, do not want aroad to be constructed on Caravel Lane (where there
currently isno road). They are all in favor of vacating Caravel Lane as a public road so that no
road would ever be constructed thereon.

Attached to this letter are the seven declarations that were gathered regarding the
vacation of Caravel Lane.

Very truly yours,

LAW OFFICES OF MARK JOHN TUNDIS

By:

ALEX D. LESTER

ADL
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L, Marth Sue Lassalette, hereby declare as tollows:
1.

i

DECLARATION OF MARTH SUE LASSALETTE

I currently reside at the property located at 42151 Cibola Circle, Temecula, CA 92592
with my hushand Michael Lasallette, Thave lived there sinee 2001,

Our property is directly South of the property of Mike and Kathy Noel,

1 have personally seen the property owned by Mike Noel and the surrounding area on or
near his property, which 1 understand 1o be Lots ¥ (Cibola Circle) and G (Caravel Lane),
along with the trees, block wall, fence, and electrical meters on or ncar the property of
Mike Nocl which Johancharles and Susan Boers are complaining of. These things, as
they exist, whether on Lot G (Caravel Lane), Lot F (Cibola Circle), or on the property of
Mike Noel, do not annoy, bother, or disturb me in any way, I have no problem with the
existence of these iterns whether they exist on private or public property or in a public
casement,

For as long as 1 have lived here there has never been a road called Caravel Lanc, South of]
Mike Nocl’s property on Lots G or H, connecting Cibola Circle to Valencia Way, and
there is no road there now,

T do not want a road to be added or created on Lots G or H (Caravel Lane), nor do 1 want
these lots, individually or together, to be opened ﬁp into a right-of-way.

I do not use, attempt, or nced to use Lots G and H (Caravel Lane) as a road or other
access point or right-of-way,

L have personally seen and observed the land identified as Lots G and H. If there are
trees, a block wall, fence, eléctrica] meters, or anything else within these lots, | do not
believe their removal would make Lots G and H (Curavel Lane) passable. There are
significant grading and topographical issues with these lots, as well as 2 wash out ditch.
T am in favor of vacating Caravel Lane and, in {act, my husband sent back a form to the
County of Riverside Transportation Department Survey Division so indicating his request

to vacate, which 1 join,

P.374
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1declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and of the
United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was

executed on January .29, 2021, at Temecula, California,

SUE LASSALETTE, Declarant

N - - T V. T - U VS B S
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ECL N OF MICHAFL LASSALE

1, Michael Lassalette, hereby declare as follows;

n

L.

I own and reside at the property located at 42151 Cibola Circle, Temecula, CA 92592, 1
purchased this property in approximately Qctober 1996. 1 moved into the property in
2001 after the housc was built.

My property is directly South of the property of Mike and Kathy Noel,

I'have personally seen the property owned by Mike Noel and the surrounding area on or
near his property, which I understand to be Lots F (Cibola Circle) and G (Caravel Lanc),
along with the trees, block wall, finee, and ¢clectrical meters on or near the property of
Mike Noel which Johancharles and Susan Boers are complaining of. ‘These things, as
they exist, whether on Lot G (Caravel Lane), Lot F (Cibola Circle), or on the property of
Mike Noel, do not annoy, bother, or disturb me in any way. | have no problem with the
existence ol these items whether they exist on privale or public property or in a public
casement.

For as long as | have owned this property there has never becn a road called Caravel
Lane, South of Mike Noel's property on Lot G or H, connecting Cibola Cirgle to
Valencia Way, and there is no road there now,

I do not want a road to be added or created on Lots G or H (Caravel Lane), nor do [ want
thcs;:'lgts, individually or wgether, (o be opened up into a righteofuway,

T do not usc, attempt, or need to use Lots (G and H (Caravel Lanc) as a road or other
access point or right-of-way.

I have personally seen and observed the land identified as Lots G and H. If there are
trees, a block wall, fence, electrical meters, or anything else within thesc lots, T do not
believe their removal would make Lots G and H (Caravel Lanc) passabic. There are
significant grading and topographical issugs with these lots, as well as 8 wash out ditch.
Iam in favor of vacating Caravel Lane and sent a form back to the County of Riverside

Transportation Department Survey Division so indicaling my request to vacate,

P.1/4
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and of the
United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was

executed on January @9 , 2021, at Temecula, Califomia.

SZMEZ bHAE’éASSALE’[‘TE. Declarant
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DECLARATION OF KAREN SCHNEIDER

I, Karen Schneider, hereby declare as follows:

L.

I currently reside at the property located at 36120 Pauba Road, Temecula, CA 92592.
This home was originally owned by my parents in approximately 1996. Ibegan living
there in approximately 2005, though I lived in this area well beforg that. I have lived in
this area for approximately 30 years now and used to live down Calle Nopal which is the
road that turns into Alta Mesa Court going East at Valencia Way.

My property is South and to the East of the property of Mike and Kathy Noel.

I'have personally seen the property owned by Mike Noel and the surrounding area on or
near his property, which I understand to be Lots F (Cibola Circle) and G (Caravel Lane),
along with the trees, block wall, fence, and electrical meters on or near the property of
Mike Noel which Johancharles and Susan Boers are complaining of. These things, as
they exist, whether on Lot G (Caravel Lane), Lot F (Cibola Circle), or on the property of
Mike Noel, do not annoy, bother, or disturb me in any way. I have no problem with the
existence of these items whether they exist on private or public property or in a public
easement.

For as long as I have lived at my property, and for as long as my parents lived at this

- property, there has never been a road called Caravel Lane, South of Mike Noel’s property

on Lot G or H, connecting Cibola Circle to Valencia Way, and there is no road there now
I do not want a road to be added or created on Lots G and H (Caravel Lane), nor do I
want these lots, individually or together, to be opened up into a right-of-way. -

I do not use, attempt, or need to use Lots G and H (Caravel Lane) as a road or other
access point or right-of-way. .

I do not use, attempt, or need to use Ciboia Circle (Lot F) South from Alta Mesa Ct., as a
road or other access point or fight of way. '

I have personally seen and observed the land identified as Lots G and H. If there are

trees, a block wall, fence, electrical meters, or anything else within these lots, I do not

believe the removal of these things would make Lots G and H (Caravel Lane) passable.

1

DECLARATION OF KAREN SCHNEIDER
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There are significant grading and topographical issues with Lots G and H.
9. ITamin févor of vacating Cardvel Lane.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and of the
United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was

executed on January i ? 2021, at Temecula, California.

A ) Molhnes )

/KAREN SCHNEIDER, Declarant

2

DECLARATION OF KAREN SCHNEIDER
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DECLARATION OF RICK SCHNEIDER

L, Rick Schneider, hereby declare as follows:
1. T currently reside at the property located at 36120 Pauba Road, Temecula, CA 92592 with

my wife Karen Schneider. This property used to be my wife’s parent’s property. I began
living there in appfoximately 2005, though I lived in this area well before that. I have
lived in this area for approximately 30 years now and used to live down Calle Nopal

which is the road that turns into Alta Mesa Court going East at Valencia Way.

. 36120 Pauba Road is South and to the East of the property of Mike and Kathy Noel.

. I'have personally seen the property owned by Mike Noel and the surrounding area on or

near his property, which I understand to be Lots F (Cibola Circle) and G (Caravel Lane),
along with the trees, block wall, fence, and electrical meters on or near the property of
Mike Noel which Johancharles and Susan Boers are complaining of. These things, as
they exist, whether on Lot G (Caravel Lane), Lot F (Cibola Circle), or on the property of
Mike Noel, do not annoy, bother, or disturb me in any way. I have no problem with the
existence of these items whether they exist on private or public property or in a public

easement.

‘4. Foras long as I have lived at this property, and for as long as my wife’s parents lived at

this property, there has never been a road called Caravel Lane, South of Mike Noel’s
property on Lot G or H, connecting Cibola Circle to Valencia Way, and there is no road

there now.

. I'do not want a road to be added or created on Lots G and H (Caravel Lane), nor do I

want these lots, individually or together, to be opened up into a right-of-way.

. Ido not use, attempt, or need to use Lots G and H (Caravel Lane) as a road or other

access point or right-of-way.

. I'do not use, attempt, or need to use Cibola Circle (Lot F) from Alta Mesa Ct., as a road

or other access point or right of way.

. T'am in favor of vacating Caravel Lane.

1

DECLARATION OF RICK SCHNEIDER
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and of the
United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was

executed on January )._.C]( 2021, at Temecula, California.

A

RICK SCONEIDER, Declarant

2

DECLARATION OF RICK SCHNEIDER
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DECLARATION OF GEORGE LAROCQUE

I, George LaRocque, hereby declare as follows:

1
1

i

I own the property located at 35990 Pauba Road, Temecula, CA 92592. I purchased this
property in approximately May 2002.

My property is kitty-corner to the property of Mike Noel, with my property to the South-
West of Mike Noel’s. Caravel Lane would pass along the North edge of my property to
connect to Valencia Way. This is the area I understand to be Lot H.

I have personally seen the property owned by Mike Noel and the surrounding area on or
near his property, which I understand to be Lots F (Cibola Circle) and G (Caravel Lane),
along with the trees, block wall, fence, and electrical meters on or near the property of
Mike Noel which Johancharles and Susan Boers are complaining of. These things, as
they exist, whether on Lot G (Caravel Lane), Lot F (Cibola Circle), or on the property of
Mike Noel, do not annoy, bother, or disturb me in any way. Ihave no problem with the
existence of these items whether they exist on private or public property or in a public
easement.

Since I purchased my property in 2002, there has never been a road called Caravel Lane,
South of Mike Noel’s property on Lot G or H, connecting Cibola Circle to Valencia Way,
and there is no road there now.

I do not want a road to be added or created on Lots G and H (Caravel Lane), nor do I
want these lots, individually or together, to be opened up into a right-of-way. I do not
want people to be able to use these lots as a pass through or as a turnaround.

I do not use, attempt, or need to use Lots G and H (Caravel Lane) as a road or other
access point or right-of-way.

I am in favor of vacating Caravel Lane and, in fact, my wife sent back a form to the
County of Riverside Transportation Department Survey Division so indicating her

request to vacate, which I join.

1

DECLARATION OF GEORGE LAROCQUE
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and of the
United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was
executed on January MZOZL at Temecula, California.
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DECLARATION OF CINDI WALTERS

I, Cindi Walters, hereby declare as follows:

1.

I own the property located at 41650 Valencia Way, Temecula, CA 92592. I purchased
this property in approximately December 2017.

My property is the parcel next door to Mike and Kathy Noel to the West.

On or near the South end of my property is the area allegedly dedicated and identified as
Lot H, and which would be part of Caravel Lane.

I have personally seen the property owned by Mike Noel and the surrounding area on or
near his property, which I understand to be Lots F (Cibola Circle) and G (Caravel Lane),
along with the trees, block wall, fence, and electrical meters on or near the property of
Mike Noel which Johancharles and Susan Boers are complaining of. These things, as
they exist, whether on Lot G (Caravel Lane), Lot F (Cibola Circle), or on the property of
Mike Noel, do not annoy, bother, or disturb me in any way. I have no problem with the
existence of these items whether they exist on private or public property or in a public
easement.

Since I purchased my property in 2017, there has never been a road called Caravel Lane,
South of Mike Noel’s property on Lot G or H, connecting Cibola Circle to Valencia Way),
and there is no road there now.

I do not want a road to be added or created on Lots G and H (Caravel Lane), nor do I
want these lots, individually or together, to be opened up into a right-of-way to connect
Cibola Circle to Valencia Way. I, nor my husband use, attempt or need to use Lots G
and/or H (Caravel Lane), as a road, access point, or right-of-way.

In fact, I likely would not have bought the property at 41650 Valencia Way, Temecula,
CA 92592 had there been a road on or near the South of Mike Noel’s and my property,
on Lots G and H (Caravel Lane).

I do not use, attempt, or need to use Cibola Circle (Lot F) South from Alta Mesa Ct.,
which runs along the East side of Mike Noel’s property, as a road or other access point or
right-of-way.

1

DECLARATION OF CINDI WALTERS
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9. I'have personally seen and observed the land identified as Lots G and H (Caravel Lane),
the area on or near the South end of my and Mike Noel’s property. If there are trees, a
block wall, fence, electrical meters, or anything else within these lots, I do not believe the
removal of these things would make Lots G and H (Caravel Lane) passable. There are
very large drainage ditches and grading differences that I believe would require the
construction of bridges to pass over. Simply removing trees and other items that may be
in Lots G or H would not allow people to pass through and use those lots as a road or as
an open right-of-way.

10. Tam in favor of vacating Caravel Lane and sent back a form to the County of Riverside
Transportation Department Survey Division so indicating my request to vacate.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and of the

United St?e o\f)’ America that the foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was
QV Qg

4
', 2021, at Temecula, California. M W/

executed o
CINDf WALTERS, Declarant

2
DECLARATION OF CINDI WALTERS
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DECLARATION OF MARK MANFIELD

I, Mark Manfield, hereby declare as follows:

1.

I own the property located at 42100 Cibola Circle, Temecula, CA 92592. I purchased
this property in approximately June 2013.

The North side of my property abuts the South side of the Susan and Johancharles Boers
property, and Mike Noel’s property is to the North-West of my property (kitty-corner to
my property at the North-West corner).

I have personally seen the property owned by Mike Noel and the surrounding area on or
near his property, which I understand to be Lots F (Cibola Circle) and G (Caravel Lane),
along with the trees, block wall, fence, and electrical meters on or near the property of
Mike Noel which Johancharles and Susan Boers are complaining of. These things, as
they exist, whether on Lot G (Caravel Lane), Lot F (Cibola Circle), or on the property of
Mike Noel, do not annoy, bother, or disturb me in any way. I have no problem with the
existence of these items whether they exist on private or public property or in a public
easement.

I do not use, attempt, or need to use Cibola Circle (Lot F) South from Alta Mesa Ct.,
which runs along the East side of Mike Noel’s property.

Since I purchased my property in 2013, there has never been a road called Caravel Lane,
South of Mike Noel’s property on Lots G or H, connecting Cibola Circle to Valencia
Way, along the South end on or near Mike Noel’s property, and there is no road there
now.

I do not want anything in this area to change when it comes to the addition of any roads.
I have never tried to use Lots G or H (Caravel Lane), the area from Cibola Circle to
Valencia Way, as a road or any other kind of access point or right-of-way. I do not want
Caravel Lane (Lots G and H), either individually or together, to be made into a road or
opened up in any way for people to access as a road or right-of-way.

I prefer that there not be a road or open right-of way on Lot G (and H) to connect Cibola

Circle to Valencia Way. In fact, I bought my property because there are so few roads in

1 = /f S S
DECLARATION OF MARK MANFIELD :f /ﬂ [ 44




[V, T - VS N )

O 00 3 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

the area, and had Caravel Lane been a road connecting Cibola Circle to Valencia Way 1

likely would not have bought the property at 42100 Cibola Circle, Temecula, CA 92592.

8. Tam in favor of vacating Caravel Lane.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and of the

United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was

1M 7//4/

executed on January ‘5_0, 2021, at Temecula, California.

A

MARK MANFIELD, y‘farant

2

DECLARATION OF MARK MANFIELD




LAW OFFICE OF K.M. NEISWENDER

Land Use @ Business ® Environmental

Phone: 909.744.9723

Cel: 805.320.2520 Mailing Address;
Post Office Box 1225
Email: KateLawVentura@gmail.com Blue Jay, California 92317

April 12, 2021

By US Mail and Email: ctrinida@rivco.org

To the Honorable Planning Commissioners
County of Riverside

4080 Lemon Street, 8th Floor

Riverside CA 92501

Re:  Opposition to General Vacation of Caravel Lane, Temecula
Hearing: April 21, 2021 at 9:00 am

To the Commissioners:

I am writing on behalf of Susan and Chuck Boers, who strongly object to the general
vacation of Lots G and H of Parcel Map 20903, sometimes referred to as Caravel Lane. The
Boers live adjacent to Caravel Lane and need to use it as a secondary fire access. It also provides
access to a fire hydrant at the corner of Caravel Lane and Valencia Way.

Caravel Lane Is A Public Dedicated Right of Way: Caravel Lane is one of three
publicly dedicated rights-of-way created when Parcel Map 20903 was recorded in 1986 (a copy
of Parcel Map 20903 is attached as Exhibit A). Eight lots were designated on Parcel Map
20903, and lettered “A” through “H.” Lots A and B were named Valencia Way. Lots C and D
are part of Alta Mesa Court. Lots E and F were named Cibola Lane. Lots G and H comprise
Caravel Lane. The Boers’ property abuts Cibola Lane/Lots E and F. The Noel property abuts
both Cibola Lane and Caravel Lane, at Lots F and G. All of these lots are 30-feet in width.

The address for the Noel property is 36210 Caravel Lane. It is noted on the Deed to the
Noel property. The Deed also shows that Michael Noel owns Parcel 3 of Parcel Map 20903, and
does not show ownership in Lots F and G. The Noel Deed is attached as Exhibit B.

Riverside County’s Judge Marquez Has Determined the Noel Encroachments on
Lots F and G Are a Public Nuisance. _In March of 2021, Judge Raquel Marquez of the
Riverside County Superior Court confirmed that Lots F and G are dedicated public rights of way,
and that Michael Noel — the party here seeking vacation of Caravel Lane — has constructed and is
maintaining encroachments in Caravel Lane (see Order on Motion for Summary Adjudication,
attached as Exhibit C). The Court has ruled that Michael Noel (and his co-occupants) are
maintaining a Public Nuisance on Lots F and G, by preventing the use of those lots.




The Honorable Planning Commission
April 12,2021
Page Two

Caravel Lane, Lots G and H, Are Necessary For Fire Protection. Judge Marquez’s
ruling of Public Nuisance is part of a lawsuit that was filed in December of 2018, asking Mr.
Noel and his co-occupants to allow use of Caravel Lane for secondary fire access, as well as
access to the fire hydrant at Lots H and A.

Temecula is a high-fire area. There is one fire hydrant on Alta Mesa Court, about 400
feet from the Boers’ residence. That hydrant serves eleven large properties. There is a second
hydrant to the south, off Lot H, about 650 feet from the Boers’ house (a map from Rancho Water
showing the location of this hydrant is attached as Exhibit D, along with a photo of the hydrant
itself). If Temecula is hit with a serious fire, fire crews could access either or both the hydrants
to keep the neighborhood safe. With the blockages maintained by Michael Noel and his co-
occupants on Lot G, use of the secondary access and the second fire hydrant will be impossible.

The Boers’ property has only a single egress, to the north via Alta Mesa Court — which
ends in a culdusac to the east — either via a driveway or via Lot F to Alta Mesa Court (the two
driveways are only 50-100 feet apart). A second egress would provide additional fire protection,
an egress from the south of the Boers’ property to Lot G, then out to Pauba Road to the
southwest. If Alta Mesa Court is not passable due to fire, the route to the south would provide a
secondary access, which is critically important in a high fire area.

This entire neighborhood is in a “State Responsibility Area,” or SRA, which is an area of
enhanced fire risk. To take away secondary access and block access to a second hydrant is the
height of folly. The vacation of Caravel Lane benefits only Michael Noel, and will create a
higher fire risk of harm to the entire neighborhood.

The CalFire Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone (“VHFHSZ’") mapping of Riverside
County (from September 2018) shows the Boers’ property as being within the VHFHSZ. Source
info can be found here:
https://koordinates.com/layer/96850-riverside-county-ca-fire-hazard-severity-zones. A copy of
the map published by CalFire is attached to as Exhibit E.

Similarly, the California Public Utilities Commission Fire-Threat Map was developed
under Rulemaking 15-15-006 and adopted by the PUC’s Safety and Enforcement Division in
January 2018. That map shows the Boers’ property in a Tier 3 Extreme High Fire-Threat District.
The source information can be found at: https://ia.cpuc.ca.gov/firemap/#. A copy of the map
published by the Public Utilities Commission is attached as Exhibit F.

STAFF COMMENTS: In the past few months, we have corresponded with staff
concerning this matter. Although the Staff Report has not come out, but we provide the
following based on our conversations with staff.

The Full Turnaround Requirement: Staff is expected to recommend the vacation, on
the basis Caravel Lane is not necessary or important to the neighborhood’s ability to protect itself
from fire. If you agree, then certain changes must be made to provide a minimum level of safety.
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Cibola Lane is 650 feet in length (see Survey Encroachment Report, attached as Exhibit
G). Because this neighborhood is within a State Responsibility Area, the Riverside County Fire
Marshall has published a Technical Policy (TP-16-001, effective date 08/08/2016, amended
January 2020), which applies to the single family residences affected by the vacation application.

In that Technical Policy (attached as Exhibit H), a turnaround skall be provided to all
building sites over 300 feet in length; as noted on the attached survey, Cibola Circle is 650 feet in
length. The turnaround can be one of three designs, but one is required. Based on TP-16-001 and
the turnaround requirements in a State Responsibility Area, a turnaround is definitely required at
the intersection of Lots F and G; i.e., at the junction of Cibola Lane and Caravel Lane.

Furthermore, TP-16-001 states this:

“Turnouts: When a fire apparatus access road exceeds 150 feet in length, but less than
800 feet in length, a turnout shall be provided near the midpoint of the fire apparatus
access road. Where the fire apparatus access road exceeds 800 feet, turnouts shall be
provided no more than 400 feet apart. Turnouts shall be a minimum of 12 feet wide and
30 feet long with a minimum 25 foot taper on each end.”

Because Cibola Lane is 650 feet in length, there must be a turnout at the mid-point of Cibola
Lane. There is no way to waive this requirement: it is a valid regulation in this County, in those
areas that are SRAs, and must be enforced.

State Fire Codes also require turnarounds and turnouts (excerpts from the State Fire
Codes are attached as Exhibit I). There must be a minimum 40-foot turnaround and there must
be a turnout half-way up Cibola Circle. Since Mr. Noel is asking for the vacation of Caravel
Lane, then the turnaround and turnout should be on his land, and not affect the Boers’ property.

We have raised these issues with staff, which has not responded to our concerns.

The All-Weather Road Condition: The same Technical Policy addresses the question of
all-weather roads. TP-16-001 (Exhibit H) states:

“Surface and Load Capacities: Fire apparatus access roads shall be designed to support
the imposed loads of fire apparatus [40,000 pound live load (gross vehicle weight)
distributed over two axles] and shall be surfaced so as to provide all-weather driving
capabilities [rear wheel drive apparatus] for the length and grade(s) of the fire apparatus
access road. Storm water runoff/erosion control shall be incorporated. The final plans
for the road construction, surface and storm water runoff/erosion control shall be
signed and stamped by a California registered civil engineer responsible for the
preparation of the design.”

No engineered plans for Cibola Circle have been provided. It is our contention that Cibola Circle
is not an “all weather road” suitable for fire apparatus.
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Fence Obstructions: Per the County’s Residential Rural Road standards (Exhibit J),
Cibola Circle must be a minimum of 24 feet wide. The dedicated public right of way is 30 feet in
width, and that must be honored by the County as there is no application to vacate all or a portion
of Lots E and F. The 30 foot right of way includes a six-foot utility easement.

As noted on the attached Survey Encroachment Report (Exhibit G and confirmed in the
Court’s ruling on the Motion for Summary Adjudication, Exhibit C), Mr. Noel’s fence
encroaches into the public right of way by 7.5 feet. In that area, Cibola Circle is only 22.5 feet
wide. Therefore, even if the Fire Department claims it is “OK” with the limited access, County
law and regulation is not. The roadway must be 24 feet wide per County Residential Rural Road
standards, and there is also the utility easement of six feet which is not being protected by these
actions. The fence encroachments on Lot F must be removed.

Requirement for Installation of Fire Hydrant: Like Cibola Circle, Caravel Lane is 650
feet in length. Right now, there is a fire hydrant at Caravel Lane and Valencia, that is more than
350 feet from the Noel residence. The next closest fire hydrant is approximately 550 feet from
the Noel residence.

Riverside County Fire published Fire Hydrant Requirements in 2017 (a copy is attached
as Exhibit K) that states the following:

“When any portion of the building protected is in excess of 350 feet from a public fire
hydrant as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building, there shall
be provided, on-site fire hydrants and mains capable of supplying the required fire flow.”

In addition to this, the Rancho Water District is bound by Fire Department requirements that a
hydrant must be placed “at every intersection.” There is one at Caravel Lane and Valencia
(corner of Lots H and A) but not one at Cibola Circle and Caravel Lane.

Appendix CC to the State Fire Regulations (CC105.1) regarding placement of hydrants
states that the spacing between hydrants shall be no more than 500 feet, and only 400 feet when
there is a dead end road. By making Cibola Circle a dead end road, then there must be a hydrant
installed at the end of Cibola. The closest hydrant to the Boers’ house is 450 feet; the next
closest one is 650 feet from the Boers’ property line, at Lots H and A. Therefore, a new hydrant
must be installed in order to comply with both state and local fire regulations.

Placing a new hydrant at the junction of Cibola Circle and Caravel Lane would do two
things: first, bring the Noel residence into compliance with existing fire codes, and second,
mitigate the Boers’ loss of access to the hydrant at Caravel and Valencia. This is a reasonable
request, given that the loss of access to the Caravel/Valencia hydrant creates a fire danger for the
Boers’ residence, and cuts off secondary fire egress for the Boers” property as a whole.

We have spoken with a number of the neighbors, who agree that additional fire hydrants
are necessary, and who oppose the vacation of Caravel Lane. A Petition from the neighbors will
be sent under separate cover.
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The General Vacation of Caravel Lane Must Be Denied. There is no valid reason to
eliminate a necessary secondary access for the Boers’ property, and the neighborhood.

The Boers already have a Court order requiring Mr. Noel to remove his encroachments on
Lot G, so that Caravel Lane can be used for secondary fire access and to access the fire hydrant.
This Commission should not interfere with that order.

It will be safer for everyone in this neighborhood to keep Caravel Lane open for use. We
need not remind this Commission of the dangers of having only one access out of a
neighborhood. Please protect these homeowners and deny the requested vacation of Caravel
Lane.

Attachments
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WITNESS and and official saal.

‘j Signature CLLLQ&BQUL L’jf"“/

Recording Kequested By

CHICAGO TiTLE COMPANY DOC # ZO004-Q@Z2Z24493
23/30/20084 BB:00A Fee:17.00
Page 1 of 1 Dac T Tax Paid

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverside -
AND WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO: Gary k. Qrsa
Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder

MICHAEL P. NOEL - : HEE “ E Bl“ EE i Ei ii lgl E E! E IEH
36210 CARAVEL LANE T e Tl oy oy =y
TEMECULA, CA 92592- - ‘ : ‘/ !

A IR L GoPY | LONG | REFUND | NCH

b
THIS ?F;ACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY T
GRANT DEED @ TC

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO.: 927-5650-032  The undersigned Grantor(s) declare thai the DOCUMENT TRANSFER TAX IS:
TRA: 094-147 o $ 350.90 County $ City
TITLE ORDER NO.: 47074546 ( XX computed on the full value of the interest of property conveyed, or
ESCROW NO.: 3806-P ] . Ccompuled on the full value less the value of liens or encumbrances

’ remaining thereon at the time of sale. ’

— ORiransfer is EXEMPT from tax for the following reason:
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
JEFF KIMURA and KIMBERLY S. KIMURA, HUSBAND AND WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS

hereby GRANT(S) to
. MICHAEL P. NOEL, ‘AN UNMARRIED MAN

All that real property situated in the unincorporated area of TEMECULA County of RIVERSIDE, State of California,
described as: W

_,.".,_

PARCEL 3 OF PARCEL MAP 20803 AS SHOWN BY AP RECURDE@.JH BOOK 137 OF PARCEL MAPS, PAGE 64,
RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA™ "~

Dated March 17,2004 =" 7= o e ‘

STATE OF GALORNIA. ~. " = "o . ' ' .
COUNTY OF dcﬁ{sww : .
A

ON 52 |¥a) !0 8] before me P@;b\i"u R Q‘\'VHCL\Y V:IE_FH/ /A .
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et I WA . K&BERLY & s

km\i}yu\.; D K}mu\aw”

personaiiy-knonm-do me (or proved t0 ms on lhe basls of saﬂstactory evidenca)
{o be the person(s) whose nams(s) * scnbed to tha within Instrument
i

acknowledged to me that halsh ad the same in hisherfielr :
authorized capacity(las), and that er elr signature(s) on the instrument
he person(s), or the entity upon bshalf of which the persen(s} acled exacuted
the instrumant.

MA[L TAX STATEMENTS TO: (This area for officlal notary sea)
MICHAEL P. NOEL 36210 CARAVEL LANE, TEMECULA, CA 92592-
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

Southwest Justice Center
Ruling on Matter Submitted re: Motion for Summary Adjudication 3/22/2021

03/23/2021
8:30 AM
Department S303

MCC1801445
BOERS vs KELLY

Honorable Raquel A. Marquez, Judge
A. Alvarado, Courtroom Assistant
Court Reporter: None

APPEARANCES:
No Appearances

Court subsequently rules on:03/22/2021 for Hearing re: Motion for Summary Adjudication on 1st
Amended Complaint of BOERS by JOHANCHARLES V BOERS, SUSAN L BOERS.
GRANT Plaintiffs’ requests for judicial notice. GRANT Defendants’ requests for judicial notice.

OVERRULE Defendant’s objections: 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, and 29-41. DECINE to rule on
remaining objections. ADMIT Michael Noel's supplemental declaration filed on 2/4/21. All other
evidence, arguments, and briefing filed on 2/4/21 that exceeds the Court’'s 1/14/21 further briefing
order (limited to damages and a response to supplemental declarations by Boers and Fowler) will not
be considered.

GRANT the motion as to the first (Public Continuing Nuisance) and fourth (declaratory relief) causes
of action.

Plaintiffs have established all of the elements for a public nuisance cause of action and Defendants
have not shown there are any triable issues of material fact.

Creation/Maintenance of the Nuisance

Fowler conducted an initial survey of the land on April 4, 2018 and a second survey of the land on
December 16, 2020. (Fowler Decl. & Ex. AA.) The surveyor, Mr. Fowler, provides a declaration
describing the encroachments in detail. Fowler notes there are encroachments into the public right of
way called out as Lot “F,” Cibola Circle and the accessible portion of Caravel Lane. There is a chain-
link fence that prohibits public use of approximately 212 square feet of Lot F and encroaches into Lot
F by as much as 7.5. feet. Another encroachment into Lots F and G include a chain-link fence and
vehicle gate along with a 6-inch diameter irrigated tree, both of which biock access and use of
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

Southwest Justice Center
Ruling on Matter Submitted re: Motion for Summary Adjudication 3/22/2021

03/23/2021
8:30 AM
Department S303

MCC1801445
BOERS vs KELLY

Honorable Raquel A. Marquez, Judge
A. Alvarado, Courtroom Assistant
Court Reporter: None

Caravel Lane westerly to Valencia Way. (Fowler Decl. & Ex. AA.) Additionally, Susan Boers’
declaration provides photographs of visible encroachments and obstructions. (See original
declaration and supplemental declaration, Ex. DD.) Finally, Fowler notes these encroachments “are
for the benefit of and were most likely constructed by the current resident of [Parcel 3 — the Noel's
property].” (Fowler Decl. & Ex. AA.) And the declaration of Michael Noel admits to erecting and
maintaining various encroachments and obstructions on Lot G and F. (Noel Decl. {]5-7.)

Affecting a Substantial Number of People

Defendants argue Plaintiffs have not proven that the alleged nuisance affects a substantial number of
people at the same time. Defendants contend that, at most, Plaintiffs have alleged they are
individually impacted by the nuisance, but there is no evidence anyone other than Plaintiffs have
been impacted. Plaintiffs, however, established that the public has a right to use the public dedicated
rights of way and provided evidence that the encroachments prevent this use. (See Fowler Supp.

Decl.)

Would an Ordinary Person be Reasonably Annoyed/Disturbed?

Plaintiffs provided evidence that these properties are in a high-fire area. (RIN Nos. 4 & 5; Boers Decl.
92-4, 7 and Exs. A-B.) The encroachments may prevent access to the southerly portion of Plaintiffs’
property (Fowler Decl. and Ex. AA) and that some emergency vehicles may have issues accessing
the property because of turning radius issues (ibid). Plaintiffs have shown an ordinary person would
be reasonably annoyed or disturbed by this (regardless of an individual lack of concern by some
neighbors)— most people would be deeply concerned if their property was difficult to access and they
lived in a high-fire area.

Harm
Plaintiffs established there are encroachments on the public right of way that prevents access to their

property. (Fowler Decl. & Boers Decl. generally) Defendants have not provided any evidence of social
utility in maintaining these encroachments, or that the social utility of these encroachments outweighs
the seriousness of Plaintiffs’ safety concerns.

Consent
Plaintiffs provide a timeline of encroachments that were installed after the Boers moved into the
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

Southwest Justice Center
Ruling on Matter Submitted re: Motion for Summary Adjudication 3/22/2021

03/23/2021
8:30 AM
Department S303

MCC1801445
BOERS vs KELLY

Honorable Raquel A. Marquez, Judge
A. Alvarado, Courtroom Assistant
Court Reporter: None

property, to which they did not consent. (Boers Decl. §7.) Defendants admit that many of the
encroachments and obstructions were erected after the Boers moved into the property. (Noel Decl.
916, 8.) With respect to the obstructions that were erected prior to the Boers moving into the property,
there is evidence that Defendants maintained those obstructions and their failure to remove them is
something Plaintiffs objected to — Plaintiffs voiced their objection, hired a surveyor, and contacted
County officials regarding how to clear the land. (Boers Decl. {9.)

Harm Different than the Harm Suffered by the General Public

The harm Plaintiffs complain of with respect to themselves is the lack of access to their property for
fire protection purposes. (Plaintiff's Separate Statement [118-12.) This is different than the harm to the
public who are unable to access a public right of way.

Defendant's Conduct as Substantial Factor in Causing Harm

Plaintiffs provided evidence that Defendants created and maintain the encroachments. Michael Noel
admits to erecting and maintaining various encroachments and obstructions on Lot G and F. (Noel
Decl. {[fi5-7.) The encroachments are directly causing Plaintiffs’ harm.

Statute of Limitations
There is no statute of limitations on a public nuisance. (Civ. Code §3490 ("No lapse of time can

legalize a public nuisance, amounting to an actual obstruction of public right); see also Rutter Guide:
Civil Procedure Before Trial Claims and Defenses, Real Property Ch. 11, Part IV(B).)

Moreover, both parties agree that some of the encroachments were installed or extended within the
three years immediately preceding Plaintiffs Complaint. Susan Boers’ declaration acknowledges that
some encroachments on Lots F and G already existed when her family moved into their home in July
2017. (5/15/20 Boers Decl. §}6.) However, Boers argues that after this lawsuit was filed, Defendants
“began to add more encroachments to both Lots F and G.” (Ibid.) Boers contends that numerous
encroachments were added to Lots F and G in the eight months prior to Plaintiffs filing their
complaint. (5/15/20 Boers Decl. {[7.) The evidence shows that at least some of the encroachments
were installed within the three years immediately preceding Plaintiffs’ filing of the original complaint.

Finally, Plaintiffs have provided evidence that the nuisance, here, is a continuing nuisance. The
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

Southwest Justice Center
Ruling on Matter Submitted re: Motion for Summary Adjudication 3/22/2021

03/23/2021
8:30 AM
Department S303

MCC1801445
BOERS vs KELLY

Honorable Raguel A. Marquez, Judge
A. Alvarado, Courtroom Assistant
Court Reporter: None

fence, trees, and other items can be removed from the lots and abated.

As to the first and fourth causes of action, the Motion for Summary Adjudication is granted.

Court's ruling sent to JOHANCHARLES V BOERS, SUSAN L BOERS, MICHAEL NOEL, CIAMACK
KAVAND, MEGHAN KAVAND, KATHY NOEL by mail on 03/23/21.

Minute entry completed.
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Riverside County Fire Department
Office of the Fire Marshal

2300 Market St., Ste. 150, Riverside, CA 92501 Ph. (951) 955-4777 Fax (951) 9554886

Technical Policy

Title: Fire Apparatus Access and Fire Protection Water Supplies for One- and Two-Family
Dwellings, Additions Thereto and Associated Accessory Structures

Technical Policy: # TP 16-001 | Effective Date: 08/08/2016 | Revised Date: 01/07/2020

Code References: 2019 California Fire Code, Sections 102.5, 503, 507, and

California Code of Regulations, Title14, Section 1270 et al. SRA Fire Safe Regulations

Purpose

The Riverside County Fire Department (RCFD) Office of the Fire Marshal (OFM) has prepared this
policy to provide guidance to building officials, contractors, architects, business owners, consultants
and the general public on local interpretations and practices that are considered to be in compliance
with the California Fire Code (CFC). The purpose is to identify fire apparatus access and fire
protection water supply requirements for one- and two-family dwellings, additions thereto and
associated accessory buildings including, but not limited to, delineating when a driveway (or portion
thereof) is considered a fire apparatus access road. The intent is to clarify aspects of the code that
are vague or non-specific by addressing selected issues under normal conditions. The requirements
of this policy shall not be construed as altering any existing code, law or regulation which may require
fire protection features not covered or alluded to in these requirements, nor shall they waive any
requirements of any code, law or regulation. The reader is cautioned that the guidance detailed in
this policy may or may not apply to their specific situation, and that the OFM retains final authority to
determine compliance.

Scope

This policy is applicable to new one- and two-family dwelling, additions to existing one- and two-
family dwelling and one- and two-family dwelling accessory building construction proposed at one-
and two-family dwelling parcels that contain no more than two buildings, with no more than three
dwelling units and any number of accessory buildings.

Fire Apparatus Access Requirements for Driveways at Individual Parcels

Fire Apparatus Access Road - Where Required

Fire apparatus access roads shall extend to within 150 feet of all portions of the facility and all
portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the building as measured by an approved route
around the exterior of the building or facility. When the building is equipped throughout with an
approved automatic fire sprinkler system, this distance is permitted to be extended from 150 feet to
300 feet.

Fire Apparatus Access Road Width and Vertical Clearance

Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed driving surface width of not less than 12
feet, exclusive of shoulders, and 1 foot on each side for a total 14 feet unobstructed horizontal
clearance, with an unobstructed vertical clearance of 13 feet 6 inches.

Grade
Unless otherwise approved by the RCFD Fire Marshal, the grade of a fire apparatus access road
shall not exceed 16 percent and the cross slope shall not exceed 2.5 percent.
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Angles of Approach and Departure
The angles of approach and departure for fire apparatus access roads shall be a maximum of 6
percent grade for 25 feet of approach/departure.

Turning Radius
The inside turning radius of a fire apparatus access road shall be in accordance with any of the
following:

e For curves of 18 to 50 feet inside radius, the driving surface shall be 20 feet minimum. A 56
foot straight leg is required between turns in a compound curve to provide sufficient recovery
distance for the apparatus.

e For curves greater than 50 but less than or equal to 100 feet inside radius, the driving surface
shall be 16 feet.

e For curves greater than 100 but less than or equal to 200 feet inside radius, the driving
surface shall be 14 feet.

e For curves greater than 200 feet inside radius, the driving surface shall be 12 feet.

An alternate design meeting the intent for apparatus turning may be approved by the RCFD Fire
Marshal.

Turnarounds
For those parcels located in the Local Responsibility Area (LRA):
¢ A turnaround shall be provided to all building sites on fire apparatus access roads over 150
feet in length, and shall be within 50 feet of the building.
e The minimum outside turning radius for a turnaround shall be 38 feet, not including parking.
If a hammerhead/T is used instead, the top of the “T” shall be a minimum of 80 feet in length.

For those parcels located in the State Responsibility Area (SRA):
e A turnaround shall be provided to all building sites on fire apparatus access roads over 300
feet in length, and shall be within 50 feet of the building.
e The minimum outside turning radius for a turnaround shall be 40 feet, not including parking.
If a hammerhead/T is used instead, the top of the “T” shall be a minimum of 60 feet in length.

The cross slope within a turnaround shall not exceed 5 percent in all directions.

Example diagrams of approved turnarounds
LRA:
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Turnouts

When a fire apparatus access road exceeds 150 feet in length, but less than 800 feet in length, a
turnout shall be provided near the midpoint of the fire apparatus access road. Where the fire
apparatus access road exceeds 800 feet, turnouts shall be provided no more than 400 feet apart.
Turnouts shall be a minimum of 12 feet wide and 30 feet long with a minimum 25 foot taper on each
end.

Surface and Load Capacities

Fire apparatus access roads shall be designed to support the imposed loads of fire apparatus
[40,000 pound live load {gross vehicle weight) distributed over two axles] and shall be surfaced so
as to provide all-weather driving capabilities [rear wheel drive apparatus}] for the length and grade(s)
of the fire apparatus access road. Storm water runoff/erosion control shall be incorporated. The
final plans for the road construction, surface and storm water runoff/ferosion control shall be signed
and stamped by a California registered civil engineer responsible for the preparation of the design.

Bridges and Elevated Surfaces
Bridges or an elevated surface used as part of a fire apparatus access road shall be designed,
constructed and maintained in accordance with CFC Section 503.2.6.

Gates
Gates securing fire apparatus access roads shall comply with all of the following:
e Minimum unobstructed gate width shall be not less than 14 feet.
e For parcels located in the SRA, gates shall be setback from the intersecting roadway at least
30 feet and shall open to allow a vehicle to stop without obstructing traffic on that road.
¢ Gates shall be swinging or sliding type.
¢ Gates shall have an approved means of emergency operation:
o Manually operated gates shall not be locked with a padlock or chain and padlock
unless,
= a Knox box containing the key to the padlock is installed at the gate in an
approved location, or
= a Knox padlock capable of unlocking the gate is utilized, or
= other means of emergency operation acceptable to the RCFD Fire Marshal
are provided.
o Electric gates shall include the capability of being opened via a Knox key switch in an
approved location.
Electric gate operators, where provided, shall be listed in accordance with UL325.
Gates intended for automatic operation shall be designed, constructed and installed to
comply with the requirements of ASTM F2200.

Premises ldentification

New buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or approved building
identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the
property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. Address numbers shall be Arabic
numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches high with a minimum stroke
width of 0.5 inches. Where access is by means of a private road and the building cannot be viewed
from the public way, a monument, pole or other sign or means shall be used to identify the
structure(s). For those parcels located in the State Responsibility Area (SRA), numbers, and
symbols shall also be reflectorized, contrasting with the background color of the sign.

Fire Protection Water Supply

New one- and two-family dwellings shall comply with CFC Section 507.
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Additions to Existing One- and Two-Family Dwellings

Fire Apparatus Access

Additions to existing one- and two-family dwellings shall comply with the provisions for new one-
and-two family dwellings except as modified below:

e Additions up to 1000 square feet in area are exempt from additional fire apparatus access
requirements.™ 2

Fire Protection Water Supply

Additions to existing one- and two-family dwellings shall comply with the provisions for new one-
and-two family dwellings except as modified below:

e Additions up to 600 square feet in area are exempt from fire protection water supply
confirmation provided the addition does not cause an increase in minimum fireflow demand
in accordance with CFC Appendix B Section B105.1."

e Additions up to 1000 square feet in area are exempt from fire flow confirmation provided the
addition does not cause an increase in minimum fireflow demand in accordance with CFC
Appendix B Section B105.1 and there is an existing private fire protection water tank on the
project parcel or an existing fire hydrant within 1000 feet of all exterior ground floor walls of
the addition."

Accessory Structures?® (must be accessory to One- or Two-Family Dwellings)

Fire Apparatus Access

Accessory structures shall comply with the provisions for new one- and two-family dwellings except
as modified below:

e Accessory structures up to 600 square feet in area are exempt from additional fire apparatus
access requirements if all exterior ground floor walls of the accessory structure are within 150
feet from an approved existing residential driveway." 43

Fire Protection Water Supplies

Accessory structures shall comply with the provisions for new one- and two-family dwellings except
as modified below:

e Accessory structures up to 600 square feet in area are exempt from fire protection water
supply confirmation." 4

e Accessory structures up to 50% of the area of the largest existing building on the parcel are
exempt from fire flow confirmation if there is an existing private fire protection water tank on
the parcel or an existing fire hydrant within 1000 feet of all exterior ground floor walls of the
accessory structure.”*

' Exemption permitted a maximum of one time per parcel.

2 Exemption permitted only if the building and addition are equipped with an approved automatic sprinkler system
throughout or, if not equipped with an approved automatic sprinkler system throughout, there will be no more than
two (2) one- and two-family dwellings on the parcel with the construction of the addition.

3 One story detached accessory structures up to 120 square feet in area are exempt from construction permit
requirements.

4 The accessory structure must be separated from other existing accessory structures and existing one- and two-
family dwellings by a minimum distance of ten (10) feet or as otherwise permitted to be considered independent
buildings by the California Residential Code or California Building Code as applicable.

5 Exemption permitted only if the new accessory structure will be equipped with an approved automatic sprinkler
system throughout or, if not equipped with an approved automatic sprinkler system throughout, there will be no more
than two (2) accessory structures without approved automatic sprinkler systems throughout on the parcel with the
construction of the new accessory structure.
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EXCERPTS FROM STATE FIRE CODE

1273.05. Turnarounds

(a) Turnarounds are required on driveways and dead-end roads.

(b) The minimum turning radius for a turnaround shall be forty (40) feet, not including parking,
in accordance with the figures in 14 CCR §§ 1273.05(e) and 1273.05(f). If a hammerhead/T is
used instead, the top of the “T” shall be a minimum of sixty (60) feet in length.

(c) Driveways exceeding 150 feet in length, but less than 800 feet in length, shall provide a
turnout near the midpoint of the driveway. Where the driveway exceeds 800 feet, turnouts shall
be provided no more than 400 feet apart.

(d) A turnaround shall be provided on driveways over 300 feet in length, and shall be within fifty
(50) feet of the building.

(e) Each dead-end road shall have a turnaround constructed at its terminus. Where parcels are
zoned five (5) acres or larger, turnaround shall be provided at a maximum of 1,320 foot intervals.

1273.06. Turnouts
Turnouts shall be a minimum of twelve (12) feet wide and thirty (30) feet long with a minimum
twenty-five (25) foot taper on each end.

1273.09. Gate Entrance

(a) Gate entrances shall be at least two (2) feet wider than the width of the traffic lane(s) serving
that gate and a minimum width of fourteen (14) feet unobstructed horizontal clearance and
unobstructed vertical clearance of thirteen feet, six inches (1376”).

(b) All gates providing access from a road to a driveway shall be located at least thirty (30) feet
from the roadway and shall open to allow a vehicle to stop without obstructing traffic on that
road.

(c) Where a one-way road with a single traffic lane provides access to a gated entrance, a forty
(40) foot turning radius shall be used.

(d) Security gates shall not be installed without approval and where security gates are installed,
they shall have an approved means of emergency operation. Approval shall be by the local
authority having jurisdiction. The security gates and the emergency operation shall be maintained
operational at all times.

1273.08. Dead-End Roads

(a) The maximum length of a dead-end road, including all dead-end roads accessed from the
dead-end road, shall not exceed the following cumulative lengths, regardless of the numbers of
parcels served:

parcels zoned for less than one acre — 800 feet parcels zoned for 1 acre to 4.99 acres — 1320 feet
parcels zoned for 5 acres to 19.99 acres — 2640 feet parcels zoned for 20 acres or larger — 5280
feet

All lengths shall be measured from the edge of the road surface at the intersection that begins the
road to the end of the road surface at its farthest point. Where a dead-end road crosses areas of
differing zoned parcel sizes requiring different length limits, the shortest allowable length shall
apply.

(b) See 14 CCR § 1273.05 for dead-end road turnaround requirements
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NOTE:

1. THICKNESS OF A.B. AND A.C. TO BE DETERMINED BY SOIL TEST AT TIME OF GRADING OPERATIONS.

2. MINIMUM THICKNESS FOR A.C. IS 0.25"; FOR AGGREGATE BASE IS 0.50".

3. TO CONTROL DRAINAGE, PREVENT EROSION OR IF THE ROADWAY GRADIENT IS 6 % OR GREATER,
MOUNTABLE AC DIKES SHALL BE REQUIRED. MOUNTABLE AC DIKES AND WIDER PAVEMENT MAY BE

REQUIRED FOR SAFETY, DRAINAGE, AND/OR CONTINUITY AS DETERMINED BY THE
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT.

4. THIS RURAL ROAD STANDARD SHALL BE APPLICABLE IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS:
LAKE MATHEWS COMMUNITY PLAN (CSA 128) AND COUNTY SERVICE AREAS
NUMBERED 41, 86, 104, 105, 108, 117, 124, AND 149.

5. THE MINIMUM RADIH, MAXIMUM GRADE PERCENTAGE, INTERSECTION INTERVALS, AND ALL OTHER
DESIGN STANDARDS EXCEPT PAVEMENT WIDTH AND R/W SHALL BE THE SAME AS THOSE FOR A
"LOCAL STREET" AS REQUIRED BY ORD. 461, STD. NO. 114.

SERVING 20 OR FEWER LOTS
2 ACRE GROSS MIN. LOT SIZE

APPROVED BY: COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
DATE: 05/01/07
DIRE@TOR OF Ti PORTATION RESIDENTIAL
GEORGE A. JOH%ON, RCE 42328 RURAL ROAD
REVISIONS REV.| BY: | APRD | DATE REV.| BY: | APRD | DATE (SEE NOTE 4)
12-97 1 4
11-04 2 5 STANDARD NO. 138
3 8
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CITY OF

RIVERSIDE

REQUIREMENTS FOR FIRE HYDRANTS

DATE: January 2, 2017

INFORMATION BULLETIN: D-16-005

APPROVED BY: J. McDowell

Definitions:

Standard fire hydrant - shall consist of one 2 ' inch outlet and one 4 inch outlet, wet barrel.
Super fire hydrant - shall consist of two 2 %% inch outlets and one 4 inch outlet, wet barrel.

Public fire hydrant - a valve connection on a water supply system having one or more outlets and
that is used to supply hose and fire department pumpers with water.

Private fire hydrant - a valve connection on a water supply system having one or more outlets and
that is used to supply hose and fire department pumpers with water on private property.

Policy:

Any construction project requiring a fire flow of 1500 gallons per minute or less shall be required
to have standard fire hydrants installed.

A fire flow requirement of more than 1500 gallons per minute will require the installation of super
fire hydrants.

Public fire hydrants shall be spaced a maximum of 350 feet apart.

When any portion of the building protected is in excess of 350 feet from a public fire hydrant as
measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building, there shall be provided, on-site
fire hydrants and mains capable of supplying the required fire flow.

Private fire hydrants shall be spaced according to the 2016 California Fire Code, Appendix C.
Single family residences equipped with fire sprinklers shall have fire hydrants spaced a maximum
of 500 feet apart, dead end streets or roads shall not exceed 400 feet from the end of the street or
road.

A 10% spacing adjustment is allowed when approved by the Fire Marshal.

Hydrant Markings:

Class AA 2000 GPM + are to have Green tops and Caps
Class A 1000-1999 are to have a Green Top

Class B 500-999 GPM are to have a Orange top

Class C less than 500 GPM are to have a red top

Blue reflective markers are required for private and public fire hydrants.

Fire Prevention
3900 Main Street 3™ Floor * Riverside, California 92522 * (951) 826-5737
Fax: (951) 826-2539 * www.RiversideCa.gov/fire



Riverside County Fire Department
Office of the Fire Marshal

2300 Market St., Ste. 150, Riverside, CA 92501 Ph. (951) 955-4777 Fax (951) 955-4886

Technical Policy

Title: One- and Two-Family Dwellings Fire Hydrant Proximity Mitigation Matrix

Technical Policy: # TP 16-002 | Effective Date: 08/08/2016 | Revised Date: 01/07/2020

‘Code References: 2019 California Fire Code, Sections 1.11.2.4, 104.1, 104.9, 507, California
Residential Code Section R313.2, R313.2.1 and R313.3 and NFPA 13D 2016 edition

Purpose

The Riverside County Fire Department (RCFD) Office of the Fire Marshal (OFM) has prepared this policy
to provide guidance to building officials, contractors, architects, home owners, consultants and the
general public on local interpretations and practices that are considered to be in compliance with the
California Fire Code (CFC). The purpose is to provide an acceptable alternative method of compliance in
the event the distance from an existing fire hydrant to the furthest portion of a new one- and two-family
dwelling exceeds 600 feet. The requirements of this policy shall not be construed as altering any existing
code, law or regulation which may require fire protection features not covered or alluded to in these
reguirements, nor shall they waive any requirements of any code, law or regulation. The reader is
cautioned that the guidance detailed in this policy may or may not apply to their specific situation, and that
the OFM retains final authority to determine compliance.

Scope
This policy is applicable to new one- and two-family dwellings (Group R-3 occupancies) proposed on

existing parcels under the jurisdiction of the Riverside County Fire Department where the minimum
number of fire hydrants is 1 (one) per the CFC Appendix C, Table C102.1. This policy is not applicable to
subdivision map submittals regulated by Riverside County Ordinance No. 480 or subdivision map
submittals regulated by Partner City Ordinances.

Codes and Standards
This policy is based on CFC, Chapter 1, Section 104.1, 104.9 (alternative materials and methods) and

Chapter 5, Section 507.5 (fire hydrant systems). Specifically CFC Section 507.5.1 limits the maximum
distance from a fire hydrant to the furthest portion of a building to no more than 600 feet when fire
sprinklered in accordance with NFPA 13D or 2019 California Residential Code (CRC) R313.3. However,
CFC 104.9 affords for other alternative materials and methods to be proposed. ‘

Alternative Material and Method
There are parcels where the location of an existing fire hydrant exceeds 600 feet to the furthest portion of

the proposed building. As a development option, the matrix below provides specific mitigations to permit
greater distances based on an alternative to the prescriptive code provision for fire sprinkler systems:

Group R-3 One and Two Family Dwellings
Fire Hydrant Proximity Mitigation Matrix

Distance from Existing Fire Hydrant to all Fire Sprinkler System Mitigation Required
Exterior Ground Floor Walls (X)2 (2019 CRC R313.2 & R313.2.1)
X < 600ft NFPA 13D/R313.3 (CFC 507.5.1 Exception)

NFPA 13D/R313.3 + fire sprinklers in all closets,
bathrooms and covered patios/porches

Same as 900ft + fire sprinklers throughout attic.
Fire sprinklers not required in floor/ceiling
assemblies or combustible concealed spaces
without access

Same as 1200ft + three fire sprinkier head
calculation

a. Measured along the access road/driveway and around the exterior of the building

600ft < X < 900ft

900ft < X < 1200ft

1200ft < X = 1500ft




ABS20003

Summarily Vacating Caravel Lane in the Temecula area.

Please Check One:
x Yes, | am in favor of the subject vacation.

No, | am not in favor of the subject vacation (Please state reason below)

Comments:f’ﬂfﬂ}ufé [Ane  WAS plles ﬂﬂ:ua’?/eé_

or used A5 A Road (ZVer T woukd 0oss

T oF Meopey TO Jeveloge 7, PleAsc
Uhcnis £ !

Assessor’s Parcel Number(s): 927 — 550 - 032,

Home Owners Association Affiliation (if applicable):

PRINT NAME: M\ ch R EL NOEC

SIGNATURE: %M [ 4

PLEASE MAIL, E-MAIL TO:

ATTN: Chris Trinidad
ctrinida@rivco.orq

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
SURVEY DIVISION
P.O. BOX 1090
RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

4080 Lemon Street, 8" Floor - Riverside, CA 92501 - (951) 955-6740
P.O. Box 1090 - Riverside, CA 92502-1090 - FAX (951) 955-3198



ABS20003

Summarily Vacating Caravel Lane in the Temecula area.

Please Check One:

x Yes, | am in favor of the subject vacation.

No, | am not in favor of the subject vacation (Please state reason below)

Comment JﬁJM/ Loz 2D W/ﬂ?éi
Z/J/ Cipsle RI50

Assessor's Parcel Number(s): _ 97755200 3/

Home Owners Association Affiliation (if applicable):

PRINT NAME: /] IKE. {Zf:é('/
SIGNATURE: ﬂ/ﬁﬂlg//%/

PLEASE MQE MAIL TO:

ATTN: Chris Trinidad
ctrinida@rivco.org

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
SURVEY DIVISION
P.O. BOX 1090
RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

4080 Lemon Street, 8 Floor - Riverside, CA 92501 - (951) 955-6740
P.O. Box 1090 - Riverside, CA 92502-1090 - FAX (951) 955-3198



ABS20003

Summarily Vacating Caravel Lane in the Temecula area.

Please Check One:

I/ _Yes, | am in favor of the subject vacation.

No, | am not in favor of the subject vacation (Please state reason below)

Comments:
QL‘%}/?/%

Assessor’'s Parcel Number(s): 90’? 7 (ﬁfj? 4 "74,?
Home Owners Association Affiliation (if applicable): s =l

PRINT NAME: M/)d,j:?/e/ \/ B @7&;//@"

SIGNATURE:%? & XA /Qm,xz.

PLEASE MAIL, E-MAIL TO

ATTN: Chris Trinidad
ctrinida@rivco.org

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
SURVEY DIVISION
P.O. BOX 1090
RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

4080 Lemon Street, 8" Floor - Riverside, CA 92501 - (951) 955-6740
P.0O. Box 1090 - Riverside, CA 92502-1090 - FAX (951) 955-3198



ABS20003

Summarily Vacating Caravel Lane in the Temecula area.

Please Check One:
Z Yes, | am in favor of the subject vacation.

No, | am not in favor of the subject vacation (Please state reason below)

Comments: ¢ 7he cost of ;oufﬁge s Curavel Luve

would be way 9geatek Qggi Zhow Fhe use wanld justF

D T7% weu/d ot /)cuo Loy of The _p_gap_e_gj’-u Ownres s,
@&mmmmmm AN Hssets

@ /g})xc sntfatio M o€ pur aroun Weighbons pREOVA tea

Assessor’s Parcel Number(s): 22 7-Tro-0/Y

Home Owners Association Affiliation (if applicable): Nowe

PRINT NAME: Michse) M Lasspletle

SIGNATURE: Marhus V) P P L3

PLEASE MAIL, E-MAIL TO:

ATTN: Chris Trinidad
ctrinida@rivco.org

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
SURVEY DIVISION
P.O. BOX 1090
RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

4080 Lemon Street. 8% Floor - Riverside, CA 92501 - (951) 955-6740
P.O. Box 1090 - Riverside, CA 92502-1090 - FAX (951) 955-3198
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TO: Riverside County Planning Commissioners
RE: ABS2003 Caravel Lane Vacation

My name is Megan Kavand, lifetime Riverside County public servant and resident, and | live at 42055
Cibola Circle in Temecula wine country along with my husband and two young boys. My father, Michael
Noel, lives at 42053 Cibola Circle along with my mother and sister and has done so since he purchased
the property back in 2004. Both addresses reside on the same parcel which is located at the corner of
Cibola Circle and Caravel Lane. When my father purchased this property, Caravel Lane was not in place
as a road, nor has it ever been since it was dedicated. Caravel Lane is a 30 foot by approximately 600
foot dedicated right of way which only allows for a one lane, rural road to be placed. While Cibola Circle,
also a one lane rural road, was developed and used solely to access this back parcel which we reside on,
Caravel Lane never was since the topography and natural drainage did not allow for it to be easily
developed. Additionally, well-established orange trees from the original orchard this parcel was used
for, were planted within the 30 foot right of way dedicated for Caravel Lane. As the area surrounding
developed, two electrical meters were placed 12 foot within the 30 foot right of way, as well as a dry fire
hydrant and electrical conduit box, all of which would now need to be removed and relocated if Caravel
Lane were to be developed. During 2018, my husband and | constructed a second dwelling on my
father’s parcel and received all necessary approvals from the County of Riverside to do so, without
Caravel Lane being developed into an actual road or being cleared to allow passage of vehicles. The
County has referred to Caravel Lane as a paper road stating that they are aware the right of way is there
on the map, but no road was ever developed or installed, nor does the County including EDA CSA 149
ever have any intent to do so 